
 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

1 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

 
 

  

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN 

 
 

 

Project Reference No. IB No. 2023-09 

Name of the Project Procurement of Various IT and Related Equipment 

Location of the Project WVSU - Main Campus 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 2023-09 

May 15, 2023  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This Addendum No. 2023-09 is issued to modify the Section I. Invitation to Bid, Section VI. Schedule of 

Requirements, Section VII. Technical Specifications and Price Schedule for Goods Offered from Within the 

Philippines. These shall form an integral part of the Bidding Documents.  

 
 

 
 

 

I. Section I. Invitation to Bid 

II. Section VI. Schedule of Requirements 

III. Price Schedule for Goods Offered from Within the Philippines  

 

Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

1. (CCTV) IP CAMERA  (CCTV) IP CAMERA  

 Qty/ Unit: 12 units Qty/ Unit: 20 units 

 Unit Cost: 30,000.00 Unit Cost: 18,000.00 
 
 

 
 

IV. Section VII. Technical Specifications 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

1. (CCTV) IP CAMERA  (CCTV) IP CAMERA  

 COMPUTER LABORATORY COMPUTER LABORATORY 

 Qty/ Unit: 12 units Qty/ Unit: 20 units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 30,000.00 Unit Cost: 18,000.00 

 Minimum Resolution   
5 MP 1/3" progressive scan 

CMOS sensor 
Form Factor Dome type 

 
Application 

Environment 
Outdoor/Indoor Image Sensor 1/2.8" Progressive Scan CMOS 

 
Superior Low Light 

Sensitivity     
Yes Min. Illumination Color: 0.0005 Lux @ (F1.0, AGC ON) 

 Day I Night 
IR cut filter with auto 

switch 
Shutter Speed 

1/3 s to 1/100,000 s 

 

 
Minimum 

Illumination 

0.07 lux at f/1.2 with AGC 

on 0.1 lux at f/1.4 with 

AGC on 0 lux with IR 
Angle Adjustment 

Pan: 0° to 360°, tilt: 0° to 90°, rotate: 0° 

to 360° 

 Shutter Speed                             1/10,000 to 1/3 sec Lens Type & FOV 

2.8 mm, horizontal FOV 107°, vertical 

FOV 56°, diagonal FOV 127° 4 mm, 

horizontal FOV 84°, vertical FOV 45°, 

diagonal FOV 99° 

 Lens   
2.8-12mm at f/1.4, 

motorized lens 
Aperture F1.0 

 
Digital Noise 

Reduction 
3D-DNR Aperture Type Fixed 

 Wide Dynamic Range DWDR Depth of Focus 2.8 mm, 1.7 m to ∞ 4 mm, 2.3 m to ∞ 

 Angle Adjustment   Pan: 0 to 355° Supplement Light White 

  Tilt: 0 to 75° Supplement Light Yes 

 
 

 

 

Rotation: 0 to 355° Light Range 30 m 

 



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

2 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Video 

Compression                     
H.264, MJPEG, H.264+ Video Compression H.265/H.264/H.264+/H.265+ 

 Video Bit Rate 256 kb/s to 16 Mb/s Video Streaming 

50 Hz: 25 fps (1920 × 1080, 

1280 × 720)  

60 Hz: 30 fps (1920 × 1080, 

1280 × 720) 

 Dual Stream Supported Protocols 

 TCP/IP, ICMP, HTTP, HTTPS, 

FTP, DHCP, DNS, DDNS, RTP, 

RTSP, NTP, UPnP, SMTP, 

IGMP, 802.1X, QoS, IPv4, IPv6, 

UDP,  

Bonjour, SSL/TLS, PPPoE, 

SNMP, WebSocket, WebSockets 

 
Audio 

Compression 

G.711, G.722.1, G.726, 

MP2L2 
API 

Open Network Video Interface, 

(PROFILE S, PROFILE G, 

PROFILE T), ISAPI, SDK 

 
Maximum 

Resolution 
2560 x 1920 

Communication 

Interface 

RJ45 10 M/100 M self-adaptive 

Ethernet port 

 
Maximum Frame 

Rate 

60 Hz:  20 fps at 2560 at 1920 

30 fps at 2048 x 1536, 1920 x 

1080, 

1280 x 720 

50 Hz:  20 fps at 2560 x 1920 

25 fps at 2048 x 1536, 1920 x 

1080, 1280 x 720 

Environment 

CE-RoHS (2011/65/EU); WEEE 

(2012/19/EU); Reach  

(Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006) 

 Image Settings 

Saturation, brightness, 

contrast adjustable through 

client software or web browser 
Power Source DC 12V, PoE (802.3af) 

 Network Storage 
NAS (supported NFS, 

SMB/CIFS), ANR 
Water Protection IP67 

 Alarm Triggers 

Line crossing, intrusion 

detection, motion detection, 

dynamic analysis, tampering 

alarm, network disconnect , IP 

address conflict, storage 

exception 

Others with POE injector 

 Protocol 

TCP/IP, ICMP, HTTP, HTTPS, FTP, DHCP, DNS, DDNS, RTP, RTSP, 

RTCP, PPPoE, NTP, UPnP, 

SMTP, SNMP, IGMP, 802.1X, 

QoS, IPv6, Bonjour (SIP 

optional) 

Warranty 1 year 

 
Network 

Connector   
RJ45 10M/100M Ethernet port Others 

Bundled  with Software 

Application compatible for 

windows 7/10/11 

                         

With Labor and Installation 

included 

 

 
Power Source 

Power 
12 VDC ±10%, PoE (802.3af)   

 
Maximum Power 

Consumption 
5.5 W   

 IR Range Up to 98.4' (30 m)   

 
Weatherproof 

Standard 
IP67,IK10   

 
Accessories 

included:   

Power Injector/swicth -  PoE 

Power injector PoE (802.3at) 
  

 Software 

Camera Application included 

compatible for windows 7 or 

higher 
  

 Installation 
with Labor and Installation 

included 
  

 Warranty: 1 year including parts   



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

3 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

  

Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

2. COMPUTER, DESKTOP 1  COMPUTER, DESKTOP 1  

 SUPPLY – 1; AVC – 10; COP - 1 SUPPLY – 1; AVC – 10; COP - 1 

 Qty/ Unit: 12 units Qty/ Unit: 12 units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 40,000.00 Unit Cost: 40,000.00 

 
 Operating System: Windows 10 Home or 

higher with License 

 Operating System: Windows 10 Home or higher with 

License  

  Processor: i5-11th Gen equivalent or higher  Processor: i5-11
th

 Gen equivalent or higher 

  Motherboard: Processor Compatible  Motherboard: Processor Compatible 

  Memory: 8GB DDR4  Memory: 8GB DDR4 

  Storage: 128 GB SSD + 1TB HDD  Storage: 128 GB SSD + 1TB HDD 

  Display: 18.5” diagonal HD  Display: 18.5” diagonal HD 

 
 IO Ports: USB, HDMI, Microphone/ 

Headphone, RJ-45 
 IO Ports: USB, HDMI, Microphone/ Headphone, RJ-45 

  Speaker: External Speaker  Speaker: External Speaker 

  Power Supply: 600W  Power Supply: 600W 

  UPS: 600W or higher  UPS: 650VA or higher 

  Others: Mouse and Keyboard  Others: Mouse and Keyboard 

  Warranty: 1 year including accessories  Warranty: 1 year including accessories 

7. MONITOR, 24” - CICT MONITOR, 24” - CICT 

 Qty/ Unit: 4 units Qty/ Unit: 4 units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 15,000.00 Unit Cost: 15,000.00 

  Full HD IPS Monitor  Full HD IPS Monitor 

  Device Type: LED edgelight system  Device Type: LED edgelight system 

  Panel Type: IPS  Panel Type: IPS 

  Native Resolution: 1920 x 1080 @ 75hz  Native Resolution: 1920 x 1080 @ 75hz 

  Adaptive-Sync Technology: FreeSync  Adaptive-Sync Technology: FreeSync 

  Brightness: 300cd/m2 (typical)  Brightness: 250c/m2 (typical) 

 
 Response Time: 4ms gray to gray mode 

extreme 
 Response Time: 4ms gray to gray mode extreme 

  Aspect Ratio: 16:9  Aspect Ratio: 16:9 

  Pixel Pitch: 0.3114 x 03114mm  Pixel Pitch: 0.2745mm 

 
 Input Connectors: 2 x HDMI 1.4 ports; 1 x 

Audio line-out port 

 Input Connectors: 2 x HDMI 1.4 ports; 1 x Audio line-out 

port 

 
 Display Position Adjustments: Tilt (-5° to 

21°) with built-in cable- management 

 Display Position Adjustments: Tilt (-5° to 21°) with built-

in cable- management 

  Screen Coating: Antiglare with 3H Hardness  Screen Coating: Antiglare with 3H Hardness 

  Vesa Mount: 100 x 100  Vesa Mount: 100 x 100 

  Screen Size: 24 inches  Screen Size: 24 inches 

  Warranty: 1 year  Warranty: 1 year 

 

 



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

4 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

  

Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

8. 
NETWORK LAN CABLE TESTER 

AND PERIPHERALS – COMP LAB. 

NETWORK LAN CABLE TESTER AND 

PERIPHERALS – COMP LAB. 

 Qty/ Unit: 10 units Qty/ Unit: 10 units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 2,600.00 Unit Cost: 2,600.00 

 Type 
Twisted Pair, DATA , 

Voice, LAN 
Type 

Twisted Pair, DATA , 

Voice, LAN 

 Application 
Cable Testing to 1000’ 

(305 m) 
Application 

Cable Testing to 1000’ 

(305 m) 

 Special Features LED Response Special Features LED Response 

 Cable Type CAT3, CAT5e, CAT6/6A Cable Type CAT3, CAT5e, CAT6/6A 

 Material 
Plastic and Stamped 

Metal 
Material Plastic and Stamped Metal 

 
Test-n-Map ID 

Remotes 
1 Test-n-Map ID Remotes 1 

 Batteries 1 x 9V Batteries 1 x 9V 

 Battery Life 
Active: 80hr; Standby: 

3.5 yr. 
Battery Life 

Active: 80hr; Standby: 3.5 

yr. 

 Drop Protection 2’ (0.6m) Drop Protection 2’ (0.6m) 

 Supported Remotes VDV999150 Supported Remotes VDV999150 

 
Connection & Adapter 

Types 
RJ11,RJ12,RJ45 Connection & Adapter Types RJ11,RJ12,RJ45 

 Display LED Display LED 

 Faults Detected 

Pass, Miswire, Open-

Fault, Short Fault, and 

Shield 
Faults Detected 

Pass, Miswire, Open-

Fault, Short Fault, and 

Shield 

 Test & Measure Types  Voice, Data, RJ45, RJ11 Test & Measure Types  Voice, Data, RJ45, RJ11 

 

Included: 9V Battery 

 Crimping Tool with Stripper or 

Cutter/10pcs 

 UTP Cable CAT5e/305 meters 

 RJ-45 Connector/Adapter  

Included:  

 RJ-45 Connector/Adapter  

 Warranty: 1 year Warranty: 1 year 

13. PROJECTOR 1 – COE (ST) PROJECTOR 1 – COE (ST)  

 Qty/ Unit: 2 units Qty/ Unit: 2 units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 35,000.00 Unit Cost: 35,000.00 

 
Projection 

Technology 

: RGB liquid crystal shutter 

projection system 
Projection Technology : RGB liquid crystal shutter projection 

system 

 LCD Size : 0.55” (D10) LCD Size : 0.55” (C2fine) 

 Native Resolution : XGA Native Resolution : XGA 

 Lamp Type : 210W UHE Lamp Type : 210W UHE 

 
Lamp Life 

(Normal/ Eco) 
:6,000 hours/ 10,000 hours Lamp Life (Normal/ Eco) :6,000 hours/ 10,000 hours 

 Zoom: Wide : 30” - 300” [0.89 - 9.12 m] Zoom: Wide : 30” - 300” [0.89 - 9.12 m] 

 
Zoom: Tele : 30” - 300” [1.07 - 10.95 

m] 

Zoom: Tele : 30” - 300” [1.07 - 10.95 m] 

 Contrast Ratio : 15,000:1 Contrast Ratio : 16,000:1 

 
White Light Output 

(Normal/Eco) 
: 3,600lm / 2,235lm White Light Output 

(Normal/Eco) 
: 3,800lm  

 Color Light Output : 3,600lm Color Light Output : 3,800lm 

 

 



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

5 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

 
Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

 
Vertical/Horizontal 

Keystone:  
±30° / ±30° 

Vertical/Horizontal Keystone:  
±30° / ±30° 

 Auto Keystone : Yes  Auto Keystone : Yes  

 
Horizontal Slide 

Keystone Correction 
: Yes 

Horizontal Slide Keystone 

Correction 
: Yes 

 Quick Corner : Yes Quick Corner : Yes 

 

Operating 

Temperature:  

 

5 - 35 °C <41 - 95 °F> 

(0m / 0ft - 2,286m / 

7,500ft) 

5 - 30 °C <41 - 86 °F> 

(over 2,286m / 7,500ft) 

(20% - 80% humidity, 

No condensation) 

Operating Temperature:  

 

Low Altitude: 5 – 40 °C 

<41 – 104 °F> High 

Altitude: 5 – 35 °C <41 – 

95 °F> (20% –  

80% Humidity, No 

Condensation) 

 
Maintenance Cycle : 6,000 hours / 10,000 

hours 

Maintenance Cycle : 6,000 hours / 12,000 

hours 

 Connectivity: Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n Connectivity: Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n 

 
USB Interface:  

 

USB Type A, USB 

Type-B 
USB Interface:  

 

USB Type A, USB Type-B 

 Analog Input : D-Sub 15pin Analog Input : D-Sub 15pin 

 Composite : RCA Composite : RCA 

 Digital Input : HDMI Digital Input : HDMI 

 Audio : 2W Audio : 2W 

 

Accessories:  VGA cable, remote 

control, power cord, 

manual, carrying 

case/bag 

Accessories:  Wi-Fi Dongle, VGA cable, 

remote control, power 

cord, manual, carrying 

case/bag 

 
Warranty:  1 year warranty 

including accessories 
Warranty:  1 year warranty including 

accessories 

14. PROJECTOR 2, WIRELESS PROJECTOR 2, WIRELESS 

 VPREI  VPREI  

 Qty/ Unit: 1 unit Qty/ Unit: 1 unit 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 35,000.00 Unit Cost: 35,000.00 

 Projection Technology : RGB liquid crystal shutter 

projection system 
Projection Technology : RGB liquid crystal shutter 

projection system 

 LCD Size : 0.55” (D10) LCD Size : 0.55” (C2fine) 

 Native Resolution : XGA Native Resolution : XGA 

 Lamp Type : 210W UHE Lamp Type : 210W UHE 

 
Zoom: Wide : 30” - 300” [0.89 - 9.12 

m] 

Zoom: Wide : 30” - 300” [0.89 - 9.12 

m] 

 
Zoom: Tele : 30” - 300” [1.07 - 

10.95 m] 

Zoom: Tele : 30” - 300” [1.07 - 10.95 

m] 

 
Contrast Ratio : 15,000:1 Contrast Ratio : 16,000:1 

 
White Light Output 

(Normal/Eco) 
: 3,600lm / 2,235lm White Light Output 

(Normal/Eco) 
: 3,800lm  

 Color Light Output : 3,600lm Color Light Output : 3,800lm 

 
Vertical/Horizontal 

Keystone:  
±30° / ±30° 

Vertical/Horizontal Keystone:  
±30° / ±30° 

 Auto Keystone : Yes  Auto Keystone : Yes  

 



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

6 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

 
Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

 
Horizontal Slide 

Keystone Correction 
: Yes 

Horizontal Slide Keystone 

Correction 
: Yes 

 Quick Corner : Yes Quick Corner : Yes 

 

Operating 

Temperature:  

 

5 - 35 °C <41 - 95 °F> 

(0m / 0ft - 2,286m / 

7,500ft) 

5 - 30 °C <41 - 86 °F> 

(over 2,286m / 7,500ft) 

(20% - 80% humidity, 

No condensation) 

Operating Temperature:  

 

Low Altitude: 5 – 40 °C 

<41 – 104 °F> High 

Altitude: 5 – 35 °C <41 – 

95 °F> (20% –  

80% Humidity, No 

Condensation) 

 
Maintenance Cycle : 6,000 hours / 10,000 

hours 

Maintenance Cycle : 6,000 hours / 12,000 

hours 

 Connectivity: Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n Connectivity: Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n 

 
USB Interface:  

 

USB Type A, USB 

Type-B 

USB Interface:  

 

USB Type A, USB Type-B 

 Analog Input : D-Sub 15pin Analog Input : D-Sub 15pin 

 Composite : RCA Composite : RCA 

 Digital Input : HDMI Digital Input : HDMI 

 Audio : 2W Audio : 2W 

 

Accessories:  Wireless Dongle, VGA 

cable, remote control, 

power cord, manual, 

carrying case/bag 

Accessories:  Wi-Fi Dongle, VGA cable, 

remote control, power 

cord, manual, carrying 

case/bag  

 
Warranty:  1 year warranty 

including accessories 

Warranty:  1 year warranty including 

accessories 

18. TELEVISION, 65” - AVC TELEVISION, 65” - AVC 

 Qty/ Unit: 2 Units Qty/ Unit: 2 Units 

 Pls. specify brand and model: Pls. specify brand and model: 

 Unit Cost: 75,000.00 Unit Cost: 75,000.00 

 Screen Size: 65” Screen Size: 65” 

 Resolution: 4K Resolution: 4K 

 RF Antena: Yes RF Antena: Yes 

 Cable in: Yes Cable in: Yes 

 LAN Port: Yes LAN Port: Yes 

 USB in: Yes USB in: Yes 

 HDMI 2.1: Yes HDMI 2.1: Yes 

 Optical Digital Audio Out: Yes Optical Digital Audio Out: Yes 

 Power Requirement: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz Power Requirement: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz 

 VESA WB (mm): 300x300 VESA WB (mm): 300x300 

 With stand (WxHxD): 1233x781x271mm; 17.9kg. With stand (WxHxD): 1233x781x271mm; 17.9kg. - deleted 

 No stand (WxHxD): 1233x716x44.2mm; 16.3kg No stand (WxHxD): 1233x716x44.2mm; 16.3kg 

 WebOS 22: Yes WebOS 22: Yes 

 

 



 
\ 

 
 
 

 
 

 

7 

 
 
 

West Visayas State University 
(Formerly Iloilo Normal School) 

Procurement Division/ Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat Office 
Luna St., La Paz, Iloilo City 5000 

Iloilo, Philippines 
* Trunkline: (063) (033) 320-0870 loc1103/1104   * Telefax No.: (033) 320-0879 

* Website: www.wvsu.edu.ph        * Email Address: bac@wvsu.edu.ph 
 
 

  

Item No. Description Corrections/ Amendments/ Instructions 

 Wifi built-in: Yes Wifi built-in: Yes 

 Airplay/ Apple Homekit: Yes Airplay/ Apple Homekit: Yes 

 Bluetooth: Yes Bluetooth: Yes 

 AI Sound Pro: Yes AI Sound Pro: Yes 

 Home Dashboard: Yes Home Dashboard: Yes 

 AI Picture Pro: Yes AI Picture Pro: Yes 

 Active Noise Reduction: Yes Active Noise Reduction: Yes 

 AI Accoustic Tuning: Yes AI Accoustic Tuning: Yes 

 HEVC 4K 60p codec: Yes HEVC 4K 60p codec: Yes 

 Smart Energy Saving: Yes Smart Energy Saving: Yes 

 Picture Mode: Yes Picture Mode: Yes 

 Wireless Sound Sync: Yes Wireless Sound Sync: Yes 

 Picture Option: Yes Picture Option: Yes 

 Web Browser: Yes Web Browser: Yes 

 Sound Mode: Yes Sound Mode: Yes 

 Clear Voice Pro: Yes Clear Voice Pro: Yes 

 Aspect Ratio: Yes Aspect Ratio: Yes 

 Multi-View PIP: Yes Multi-View PIP: Yes 

 Dynamic Color: Yes Dynamic Color: Yes 

 Digital TV – ISDBT: Yes Digital TV – ISDBT: Yes 

 AI Game Sound: Yes AI Game Sound: Yes 

 Next Picks: Yes Next Picks: Yes 

 HDR10 Pro: Yes HDR10 Pro: Yes 

 Sports Alert: Yes Sports Alert: Yes 

 Room to Room Share: Yes Room to Room Share: Yes 

 HDMI 4K@120Hz: Yes HDMI 4K@120Hz: Yes 

 Reduce Blue Light: Yes Reduce Blue Light: Yes 

 eARC: Yes eARC: Yes 

 Warranty: 1 year Warranty: 1 year 

 ---Nothing Follows---- ---Nothing Follows---- 
 

 

For guidance and information of all concerned. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

JULIUS B. UNDAR 

Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee 


